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budgets of AR

st few year
university 1

TON

appro _ t U porce

braries has been used

the total oper
_a. ',Ines and wages. Thus,

labor costs are a critical elcracPt reqtiiriflg :special consideration and analysis

Ity library management in makiniz dorizs.ors 'regarding the allocation of limited'

financial resenrce

pr vide infol tion regarding: salalir order rasearh libraries,

toC Asseciation af Research Libranies has vublished SiRee P.'-'67 the ARL Annual

Salary Survey, In the past the surveys have been prinarily a compilation uF
basic information regarding the median ard beginniny2 rrefessional salaries in

ARL libraries it has become inereasingty apparent, however, that with some

further simple analysis of thc data collected, the survey: Could offer 1-ome

additional inform .ion to aid decision makers regarding salari,es for library

staff. Thus, beginning ;:dth the 1972/73 ur vcv rank order tables, consumer p ice

indices, Und rates of change of figures ±01 sel-cted yeaTs Welre included.

Several ne.. features have been added to the survey this year. A significant

feature which is included for the first time is salary figures for: t e current

(1974-75) as well as the previous (P475-74) year Also, in order te provide a

general context in which to analyze the salary figures, information on ARL library

budgets, and expenditures for salaries ha been extracted from Xcademic Library

Statis=tics (p. 6). A. review of the annual percent of increase in '.3,alaries Indicates

that Ifhraries have not been able to keep pace with the cosal of living inerease$

over the past several years. The effects of inflation are also reflected in the
curremt statistics regarding number of positions and salary. levels:

26 university libraries have rodit ed by 66 the number of professional
positions reported%

university libraries report the same number of position :.or

1973-74 as for 1 74-75.

ies report no change in the beginning professional salaries

1973-74 and, 1974-75.

In addition, while the data has not been collected long enough to identify

significant patterns or trends, the summary of rankings (p. 12) indicates sone

Interesting relationships of median and beginning professional salaries in indi-

vidual institutions, and provides bases for comparison among institutions.

It is recognized that there can be many interpretations of the figures

presented, dependent upon variations in reporting the data, local circumstances,

the infltiemee of other variables not considered here, etc. In future surveys we

shall continue.to try to refine our reporting and analysis to provide useful in-

formation on this most important subject.

Suzanne O. Frankie
ARL Assistant Exec
September 27, 1v74

ve Director
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EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR THE ARL ANNUAL SALARY SURVEY

1. This survey deals with position salaries for the fiscal year 1973-74,
as well as for the new fiscal year. For most libraries this means the
survey will cover budgeted positions for the period July 1, 1973
through June 30, 1974, and July 1, 1974. through June 30_ 1975.

2. The survey is concerned with the salaries for professi nal positions
only, Since the criteria for determining professional status vary
among libraries, there is no attempt to define the term "professi -1 "

Each library should report the salaries of those staff members it
considers professionals, including, when appropriate, staff who are not
librarians, in the strict sense of the term, such as computer experts,
systems analysts, budget officers, etc.

Salaries are reported for all available professional positions, whether
filled or unfillea.

4. Salaries are reported for full-time positions only. Part-time positions

are computed in terms of full-time equivalents.

The salaries, for all professional positions are included, regardless of
whether the salaries come from the regular library budget or from special
funds such as research grants.

6. The salary figures are straight gross salary figures. Fringe benefits

are not intluded-

7 The median salaries for the total number of positions in both university
and nonumiversity libraries are approximations. Exact medians are not

indicated because individual salaries are not reported, only salary ranges.

When beginning professional salaries are reported as a range, th- lower

figure is used for the tabulation.

Any position, such as that of director of libraries, for which a salary
figure has nat been provided are indicated in the footnotes.

10. Explanatory footnotes to the reported figuTes are provided when necessary.
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S tAR. Y 0 '17 S;

SALARY RANGE

000 or more

36,0011-36,999
35,000-35,999
34,000-34,999'
33,000-33,999
32,000-32,999
31,000-31,999
30,000-30,999

1

1973-74

I ES FOR PROFISS I ON AL POS I T I ONS

UIVERSITY LIBRARIES

%

6

6

5

9

7

10

- 5

15

4

8

NON-UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES

197 -74 1974-75"

16 1

20

29,000---29,999 15 1 10

28,000-28,999 75 16

27,000-27,999 14 11

26,000-26,999 20 2 32

25,000-25,999 26, 35

24, 000-,- -24 , 999

23,000-23,999
22,,100-22,999
21,000-27_999
2@, 0W-20 , 999

19,000-19,999
18,000-18,999
1 7,000-17,999
16,000-16, 999
15,000-15,999

14,000-14,999
13,000-13,999
12,000-12,999
11.im0---11,9s9
10,000---10,999

,500----9,999
00----9,499

500 -- 8, 999

,000----8,499
7,500----7,999
7,000----7,499
6500----6,999
6,000----6,499
5,500----5,999

25 31

20 3 49

47 4 64

51 5 79

71 6 130

4

6
7

9

120 8 143 11

1 39 10 178 14

161 :5 238 18

271 17 291 23

288 22 I 413 29

425 29 549 38

526 38 575 48

703 49 793 61

v4 63 833 74

46S 79 917 89

5,14 87 319 94

la° 94 216 97

2 in 97 SI 98

76 50 99

25 99 23

17 11

12 12 100

19

7 100

Total Positions

Median Salary
(approximate)

4

80

3

7

16

34

28

14

31

32

27

56

62

73

62

115 16

63 17

100 20

6

8

10

223 25

183 30

175 34

241 40

240 46

282 53

209 58

Sll 70

294 77

506 89

349 98

23

43 99

2

100

6

81

4

11

18

36

24

13

35 5

41 6

26 7

60
66 10

80 12

67 14

108 16

78 18

107 21

219 26

199 31

174 55

228 41

258 47

296 54

259 60

472 72

313 79

478 91

356
26

1 100

6102 6141

, 850 12,800

*Percent of positions with sal
range column (e.g., In 1973-7

4089 4142

14,400 14, 500

ies equal to or above first figure shown in the salary

6% of the university librarians earned $20,000 or more).



RELNTIONSHIP OF SALARY EXPENDITURES TO TOTAL EXPF
ARL University Libraries

Year

Total
Library
Ex :oclitures

279,650

1971- 258 010

1970-7 249,447

1969-7 6

Expenditures
for

Salaries

. of Total

or Salaries

12.9 135,888

ANALYSIS OF SALARIES - ARL UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES

Year Total
Positions

Median
Salary

I Median
BPS

Conurner-- -j
Price Indox -.

3

12.81974-75 6_,141 $ 12,800 ,.0 9_ 00 5.7
4

150.2

1973-74 6,102 11 850 5.3 8_800 3.5 133.1 6.2

1972-73 6,0 9
_
11,250 4.2 8,500 3 7 125

,

1971-72 5,738 10,800 5.4 8,200 2_5 121.3 4.3

1970-71 5,79n 10,250 5.7 8,000 6.7 116.3 5.9

1969-70 5,428 9,700 6.6 7,500
_

4.7 109.8 5.4

ANALYSIS OF SALARIES - A , NON-UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES

Year Total
Positions

Median
Salary

Median
BPS

Consumer
Price Index

1974-75 4,142 14 500 0.7 $10,313 3.4 1 150.2
4

12.8

1973-74 4089 14,400 4.3 9 969, 10-1 1 133.1 6.2

1972-73 3,663 13,800 4.5 9,053 2_7 125.3 3.3

1971-72 3,682 1 ,200 7.3 8,817 5.0 121.3 4.3

1970-71 3,626 12,300 8.8 8,398 10.5 116.3 5.9

1969-70 2,951 11,300 2.7 7,600 8.6 109.8 5.4

thousands of (iollars. Figures aro for the 76 ins
1969-70. InfoTmation taken from Academic Library Statistics

ions which wer ARL membe--- in

2
Not available.

3
Percent increase from previous year.

4As of August 1974. 7
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MEDIAN AND BEGINNING PROFESSIONAL SALARIES IN ARL LIBRARIES

University Libraries

INST -UT1ON

,labama

Albe ta

Arizona

Arizona a

Boston

Brigham Young

British Columbia

MEDIAN SALARIES BEGINNING SALARIES

Calif., Berkeley

Calif. , Davis

Calif. , Los Angeles

Calif., San Diego

Calif., Santa Barbara

Case Western Reserve

Chicago

Cincinnati

Colorado

*Columbia

Connecticut

Cornell

Dartmouth

Duke

ootnotes p. 20

973-74

$10,600

13,681

11,762

11,350

10 000

10,500

13,900

10,500

14,568

15,276

14,220

12,800

13 552

11,447

11,235

1,430

12,790

12,700

12,533

12,425

12,000

10,700

1974-75 1973-7 974-75

$11,500 $ 8,000 400

14,623 9,530 10,246

12,831 8,900 9,300

11,950 9,200 9,200

10,500 8,400 9,000

11,300 8,700 9,000

15,600 8,500 10,000

11,180 8,400 9,000

16,716 8,724 9,864

16,530 8,724 9,864

16 344 8,724 9,864

14,208 8,724 9,864

15,612 8,724 9,864

12,011 8,666 9,000

12,407 8,000 9 700

12,279 8,918 9,300

13,775 8,500 8,500

13,800 9 200 9,600

12,777 9,100 9,720

12,675 8,900 9,200

13,356 500 8 500

1,700 8,500 9,300
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MEDIAN AND BEGINNING PROFESSIO. AL SALARIES IN ARL LIBRARIES

University_ Li.braries_

NSTITUTION

MEDIAN SALARIES BEGINNING SALARIES

1973 74 1974-75 1973-74 1974-

Florida $11 400 $11,600 300 $ 9,300

Fl;)rida State 10,200 11,143 7,900 9,000

Georgetown 11,358 11,700 9,000 9,200

Georgia 10,800 12,000 9,000 10,000

*Harvard 12,350 13,150 8,800 9,700

Howard 15,649 15,649 11,029 11,029

Illinois 12,300 12,800 9,000 9,390

Indiana 10,815 12,100 8,500 8,500

Io a 10,300 11,750 9,156 9,800

Iowa State 11,810 12,900 9,544 9,550

Johns Hopkins 10,800 12,200 8,879 9,500

Joint University 10,470 10,689 7,980 8,375

*Kansas 10,200 11,800 7,900 8,500

Kent State 13 ,300 13,200 8,400 10,000

Kentucky 11,070 12,000 8,500 9,000

Louisiana State 11,077 11,832 8,940 8,940

McGill 11,315 12,351 8,400 8,400

Maryland 12,120 13,097 9,170 9,170

Massachusetts 14,009 15 119 9,200 9,600

MIT 11,000 11,500 8,800 9,200

*Michigan 12,804 13,788 9,504 10,008

chigan State 12,000 12,850 9,000 10,000

*See Footnotes p.20
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MEDIAN AND BEGINNING PROFESSIONAL SALARIES IN ARL LIBRARIES
University Libraries

INSTITUTION

Minnesota

Missouri

Nebraska

New York

*North Carolina

*Northw ern

Notr

Obi

Oklahoma

Oklahoma State

Oregon

Pennsylvania

*Pennsylvania State

*Pittsburgh

Princeton

Purdue

Rice

Rochester

Rutgers

*Southern California

Southern Illinois

Stanford

OIAN SALARIES

7 74 1974-7

,375 $13,000

11,128

11,326

,500 14,000

11 600

11,738 12,287

10,540 11,295

11,928 12 528

10,000 9,600

10 470 11,820

13,112 13,123

12,300 13,100

13,320 15,294

9,994 10,468

1 000 11,950

13,425 14,200

10,650 11,400

10,550 11,100

3 000 14,000

11,925 12,443

12,720 13,320

12,000 13,000

BEGINNING SALARIES

10,475

10,145

10,500

*See Footnotes p. 20-21

973-74 1974-75

564 $10,140

8,000 8,500

8,250 8,600

9,500 10,500

,500 9,300

9,000 9,300

500 9,200

8,208 8,208

8 500 8,500

8,460 8,460

9,360 9,360

9,400 10,000

9,288 10,604

5,556 6,792

,800 9,200

,800 9,000

8,400 8,600

9,000 9,000

10,523 11,152

8,400 8,400

9.000 9,600

8,800 9,400

10
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MEDIAN AND BE-INN_ 'G PROFESSIONAL SALARIES IN ARL LIBRARIES

University Libraries

- 10

a

cuse

1

fNpessoe

f%xAs

A M

fqronto

NIAne

Ok P

grginia

i5iiflgtOfl

pington St e;

Pington Univ

e State

,TIsin

Ykle

$12 500

10 100

10,255

10,700

10,700

-1,340

12,300

9,400

10,000

10,560

11,832

12,010

11,050

12,741

11,750

11,300

$12,800

1-400

11 716

11,600

11,470

12,180

13,850

9,851

1,000

1,400

11,832

11,835

12,300

13,468

12,390

12,700

$10 000 $10,000

8,600 9,200

8,820 9,500

9,000 9,400

8,900 9,400

8,820 8,820

8,600 9,400

7,400 8,000

8,500 9,000

8,640 9 120

9,204 9,204

9,500 9,500

8,500 8,500

9,248 9,803

9,500 10,000

8,800 9,400

Footnotes p. 21 ii
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_AN ANr 8EGINNING PROFESSIONAL SALARIES
National, Public, and & ecial Libraries

- 11

-1-

INSTITUT ON

MEDIAN SALARIES BEGINNING S LARIES

(173-74 1974-75 7 74 1974-75

Boston Public Library $13,928 $14,664 $ 9,834 $10,326

Center for Rosear h L brarios 10,150 10,514 8,400 9,400

ohn Crerar Library 11,820 N/A 9,300 N/A

Library of Congress 14,500 14 500 9,969 10,300

Linda Hall Library 10,500 11,000 8 SOO 8,500

National Agricultural Library 18,000 18,000 9,969 9,969

National Library of Canada 11,950 13,100 8,549 9,499

National Library of Medicine 20,677 22,055 9,969 10,567

New York Pub/ic Library 14,500 15 SOO 10,100 10,500

New York State Library 12,900 13,950 10,155 10,714

Smithsonian In titution 17,794 18,954 11,614 12,167

*See Footnotes p. 20

1 2
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tlEDI
I BE

- 12

NNING PkGFE55107.-1AL SALAR I ES I UJIVERsTY LORA
Spinunary 1972 -1914

1974

abama
Alberta
Ar izona
Arizona Stat
Boston
Br igham Yomng
Br it i sh Coi Dm
Brown
Ca lif , Ber-le 1 sey
Calif., Dav is
Ca lif., Los AnReie s
Ca lif . , San DigO
Calif . , Sart ta 1ara1a
Case Nester-7i Rserv
Chicago
Cincinnati
Co lorado
Co lunrbia
Connect icut
Cornell
Dartmouth
Dule
Florida
Florida Sta te
Georgetown
Georgia
Harvard
Houard
11 ineis
Indiana
Iowa
Iowa St ate
Jolins Hopkims
Joint Univezsz-ity
Kansas
Kent State
Kentucky
Louis iana S a
McCi1 1
Maryland
1assaht.isettS
Mr-r
ichjan

Mi chi gan St
Minnesota
Mi ssour

75

9

44

54

63

Brisham rioun ict-in
1Kerrt Stat4 jczinvid t

41

42

18

22

23

21

37

62

53

71

46

61

40

2

29

60

81

25

52

43

79

74

49

24

1

45

12

32

20

59

62 64

7 9

37 30

44 50

78 79

66 71

6 6

66 73

3 1

2 2

4 3

10

8

40 47

49 38

41 43

16 17

1-9 15

20 33

22
50
58 59

42 61

75 74

43 59

56 48

24 22

1 4

25 31

55 46

73 57

56 28

56 44

70 78

75 56

4-7 21

51 48

50 52

46 40

25 24

5 8

53 64

16

30 29

23 26

75

ARL irs 1973
e AE1L n 1974

,

BEcfl4NINC FROFESStONL SAARI 17S

1972 i97i

79
11_

29
60
51_
**.

42
75
SS
57
56
55
54
SO
74
41
40
17
10
39

73
62
61
26
2S
72

1_

31_

71_

25

55
73-
76

37
45
70
9

24

49
5

16

15

33
16
67
50
55
67
As
AS

AS

AS

AS

51
5
32
55
36
22
33
55
55
33
79
23
23
39

23
55
21

36
78
79
67
55
31
67
20
16
39

7

23
4

75 65

76

39
45
SS
55

SS
I S
1 S
15
15
1 S
SS
23
39
63
25
22
45
65
39
39
55
45

23
2

37

21.
25
29
79
63

55
64
76
53
25
45
7
3
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IAN AND BEGINI/ING PROFESSIONAL SA.LAPIES IN UNIVERSITY LI9RAR
tounaly of Ranking5, 197 2- 974

- 13

EDIAI SMARIE

TI 0

7 2

BEGINNING PROFES

4 I 1972 1973 1974

NAL SALA IES

Nebraska
New York
Notth Caij1iria
Notthwes tern
Notra Dame
Ohio Sta te
Oklahoma
Oklahoma Stat e
Oregan
PennslIvanla
Perm5y1v-ania Sta e
Pitts bur vi
Princ eto-n
Purdue
Rice
Rochestei
Rutgars
Southern Cat
Southern Il1inoi5
St anf ord
SUM- Buf fa lo
Syxacvse
Tonle
Tennasset
TeXa5
Texas A & M
Toronto
Tulane
Utah
Vitamin
Washinvon
Washi-ngton State
ashint.on Un

Wayne State
i

Yale

70 77 7 0 69 73 66

11 9 1;7 4 8 4

65 66 68 55 39
34 39 42 14 23 39

31 65 72 36 55 45
19 33 36 59 74 80
78 78 82 35 55 68
77 70 55 77 66 75

30 12 23 18 12 38

27 25 24 13 11 8

14 11 7 7 14 3

39 SI 80 67 82 82
58 53 50 48 39 45

4 10 IC 34 39 55

48 61. 67 47 67 66

64 64 76 12 23 55
17 13 12 2 2 1

6g 33 17 66 67 76

16 18 20 46 23 25

26 30 26 45 39 32

10 21 31 3. 3 8

57 66 67 65 53 45
50 74 58 22 37 29

76 58 6 1 23 23 32

56 58 66 20 33 32
35 45 45 44 37 65

28 25 14 52 53 32

80 82 81 80 81 81

73 78 76 64 55 55

67 63 67 27 52 54

66 35 52 30 16 45

38 29 52 63 8 29

33 52 4 1 33 55 68
6 17 le 21 15 20

35 38 39 39 8 8

47 47 34 32 39 32

1 4
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BEGINNING PROFESSIONAL SALARIES IN UNIVERSITY LIBRAR ES
Rank Order 'Tables

ecause in a number of cases there is a relatively insignificant difference

in the-salary level between two institutions (which are nevertheless given two

different rankings), it was decided that a "coarser" ranking of institutions was

desirable. Therefore, in addition to the individual rankings, institutions are

clustered into groups according to ranges of beginning professional salaries.

The ranges for each group are:

Group 1 -$11,000 and over
Group 2 - 10,500-10,999
Group 3 - 10,000-10,499
Group 4 - 9,500- 9,999

1973-74

Group 5 - 9,000-9,499
Group 6 - 8,500-8,999
Group 7 - 8,000-8,499
Group 8 - 7,500-7,999
Group 9 - under-7,500

1974-75

11

12

13

14

IS

16

16

16

16'

20
21

22

23
23

23

23

Howard

Rutgers

SUNY-Buffalo

Minnesota
Iowa State
Alberta
Michigan
New York
Washington State
Wisconsin

Salary

$11,029

10,523

10,000

Pennsylvania
Oregon
Florida
Pennsylvania -a e

Wayne State
Washington
Arizona State
Columbia
Massachusetts
Maryland
Iowa
Connecticut
Grorgetown
G-Irgia
IIinois
Michigan State

9,564
9,544
9,530
9,504
9,500
9,500
9,500

Ins itution

_u gers
ard

Pennsylvania State
New York

9,400Y

9,360

9,300
9,288
9,248
9,204
9,200
9,200

9,200
9,170
9,156
9,100
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000

15

15

15

15

15

20
21

22

23

23

25

25

25

Alberta
Minnesota
Michigan
British Columbia
Georgia
Kent Stete
Michigan State
Pennsylvania
SUNY-Buffalo
Wisconsin

Calif., Berkeley
Calif., Davis
Calif.,'Los Angeles
Calif., Santa Barbara
Calif., San Diego
Wayne State
Iowa
Connect cut
Chicago
Harvard
Columbia
assachusetts
Southern Filinois

Salary

11 152
11 029

10,604
10,500

10,246
10,140
10,008
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

9,864
9,864
9,864
9,864
9,864
9,803
9,800
9,720
9,700
9,700
9,600
9,600
9 600



ARL Annual Salary Su vey, 1973-74

BPS IN UNIVERSITY LIB RIES - RANKINGS

- 15

1973-74

--1-
1974-75

Rank Institution Salary Rank Institution Salary

23 Northwestern $ 9,000 28 Iowa State 1. $ 9,550
23 Roche.;ter 9,000 4 29 Johns Hopkins 9,500
23 Southern Illinois 9,000 29 Temple 9,500
23 Tennessee 9,000 29 Washington State 9,500

31 Louisiana State 8,940 32 Stanford 9,400
32 Cincinnati 8,918 32 Tennessee 9,400
33 Arizona 8,900 32 Texas 9,400
33 Cornell 8,900 32 Toronto 9,400
33 Texas 8,900 32 Yale 9,400
36 Johns Hopkins 8,879 37 Illino s 9,390
37 Temple 8,820 38 Oregon 9,360
37 Texas A & M 8,820 39 Arizona 9,300
39 Harv-Ird 8,800 39 Cincinnati 9,300
39 MIT 8,800 59 Duke 9,300
39 Princeton 8,800 39 Florida 9,300
39 Purdue 8,800 39 North Carolina 9 , 300

39 Stanford 8,800 59 Northwestern 9,300
39 Yale 8,800 45 Arizona State 9,200
45 Calif., Berkeley 8,724 5 45 Cornell 9,200
45 Calif., Davis 8,724 45 Georgetown 9,200
45 Calif., Los Angeles 8,724 45 MIT 9,200
45 Calif, Santa Barbara 8,724 45 Notre Dame 9,200
45 Calif., San Diego 8,724 45 Princeton 9,200
50 Brigham Young 8,700 45 Syracuse 9,200
51 Case Western Reserve 8,666 45 Washington 9,204
52 Virginia 8,640 53 Maryland 9,170
53 Syracuse 8,600 54 Virginia 9,120
53 Toronto 8,600 55 Boston 9,000
55 British Celumbia 8,500 55 Brigham Young 9,000
55 Colorado 8,500 55 Brown 9,000
55 Dartmouth 8,500 55 Case Western Reserve 9,000
SS Duke 8,500 55 Florida State 9,000
55 Indiana 8,500 55 Kentucky 9,000
55 Kentucky 8,500 55 Purdue 9,000
55 North Caro ina 8,500 55 Rochester 9,000
55 Notre Dame 8,500 55 Utah 9,000
55 Oklahoma 8,500

55 Utah 8,500 64 Louisiana State 8,940

55 Washington Univ. 8,500 65 Texas A & M 8,820

66 Nebraska 8,600

' 66 Oklahoma State 8,460 66 Rice 8,600

67 Boston 8,400 68 Colorado 8,500
67 Brown 8,400 6 68 Dartmouth 8,500
67 Kent State 8,400 68 Indiana 8,500

7 67 McGill 8,400 68 Kansas 8,500
67 Rice 8,400 68 Missouri 8,500

67 Southern Calif. 8,400 68 Oklahoma 8,500

73 Nebraska 8,250 68 Washington Univ. 8,500

74 Ohio State 8,208

16
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BPS rN UNIVERSITY 1IBRARIE ..

- 16

1975-74 1974-75

Rank Institutian Salary Rank lnitutirn Salary

75 Alabama $ 8,000 75 Oklahoma State

75 Chicago 8,000 76 Alaha a 8,400

75 Missouri 8,000 76 McGill 8,400

7 76 Southern Calif. 8,40G

78 Joint University 7,980 79 Joint University 81,375

79 Florida State 7,900 80 Ohio State 8,208

79 'Kansas 7,900 81 Tulane 8,000

81 Tulane 7,400 9 82 Pittsburgh 6,792

82 Pittsburgh 5,85,6

1 7
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MCDIAN SALARIES IN UNIVERSiTY LIBRARIES
Rank Order Tables

Because in a number of cases there is a relatively insignificant difference in
the salary level between two institutions (which are nevertheless given tufo different
rankings), it was decided that a "coarser" ranking of institutions was desirable.
Therefore, in addition to the individUal rankings, institutions are clustered into
groups according to median salary ranges.. The ranges for each grou are

Croup 1 - $15,500 and over Group 8 - $12,000-12,499

Croup 2 - 15,000-15,499 Group 9 I1,500-11,999
Croup 3 - 14,500-14,999 Group 10 - 11,000-11,499

Croup 4 - 14,000-14,499 Group 11 - 10,500-10,999

Croup S 13,500-13,999 Group 12 - 10,000-10,499

Croup 6 - 13,000-13,499 Group 13 - 9,500-9,999

Croup 7 - 12,500-12,999 Group 14 - 9,000-9,499

1973-74 74-75

R I

k
c*

Rank Institution Salary Rank Institutiom Salary

ard 15,649 1 Calif,, Berkeley $16,716
2 Calif., Davis 16,530

2. 2 Ca i.., Davis 15,276 i
3 Cal,f., Los Angeles 16,344

4 Howard 15,649

Calif, Berkeley l4,58 5 Calif., Santa Barbara 15,611
6 British Columbia 15,600

4 Calif., Los Angeles 14,220

5 Massachusetts 14,009 2 7 Pennsylvania State 15,294

8 Massachusetts 1$ 119

6 British.Columbia 13,900

7 Alberta 13,681 3 9 Alberta 14 623

8 Calif-, Santa Barbara 15,552

9 New Yorh 13,500 10 Calif., San Diego 14,208

10 Purdue 14,200

10 Purdue 13,425 12 New York 14,000

11 ennsylvania State 13,320 12 Rutgers 14,000

12 Oregon 13,112

13 Rutgers 13,000 14 Toronto 13,850

15 Columbia 13,800

14 Michigan 12,80,4 16 Michigan 13,788

14 Calif., San Diego , 12,800 17 Colorado 13,775

16 Colorado 12,790
17 Wayne State 12,741 18 Wayne State 13,468

18 Southern Illinois 12,720 19 Dartmouth 13,356

19 Columbia 12,700 20 Southern Illinois 13,320

20 Connecticlit 12,533 21 Kent State 13,200

21 SUNY-Bufi'alo 12,500 22 Harvard 13,150

1 8
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MEDIAN SALARIES IN UNIVERSITY LIPWARIES - RANKINGS

1973-74 1974-75

5
$4

Rank Inst tuti_
.

Sal ary
z
0
f.

c..o

Rank Institution Salary

22 Cornell $12,425 23 Oregon $13,123

23 Minnesota 12,375 24 Maryland 13,097

24 Harvard 12,350 6 24 Pennsylvania 13,100

25 Illinois ,300 26 Minnesota 13,000

25 Pennsylvania 12,300 26 Stanford 13,000

25 Toronto _2,300

28 Maryland 12,120 28 Iowa State 12,900

29 Washington Stai..e '2,010, 29 Michigan State 12,850

30 Dartmouth 12,000 30 Arizona 12,831

30
30

Michigan State
Stanford

12,000
12,000

7
31

31

Illinois
SONY-Buffalo

12,800
12,800

33 Connecticut 12,777

33 Ohio State 11,928 34 Yale 12,706

33 Southern Calif., 11,925 35 Cornell 12,675

35 Washington 11,832 36 Ohio State 12,528,

36 Iowa State 11,810
37 Southern Calif. 12,443

37 Arizona 11,762 38 Chicago 12,407

38 Wisconsin 11,750 39 Wisconsin 12,390

39 Northwestern 11,738 40 McGill 12,351

41 Washington Univ. 12,300'

40 Case Western Reserv- 11,447 8 42 Northwestern 12,287

41 Cincinnati _1,430 43 Cincinnati 12,279

42 Florida 11,400 44 Johns Hopkins 12,200

43 Georgetown 11,358 45 .
Texas A & M 12,180

44 Arizona State 11,350 46 Indiana 12,100

45 Texas A 4 NI 1,340 47 Case Weste n Res- ve 12,011

46 McGill 11,315 48 Georgia 12,000

0 47 Kent St te 11,300 48 Kentucky 12,000

47 Yale 11,300

49 Chicago 11,235 SO Arizona State 11,950

SO Louisiana State 11,077 50 Princeton 11,950

Si Kentucky 11,070 52 Washington State II;835

52 Washington Univ. 11,050 52 Louisiana State 11,832

53 MIT 11,000 52 Washington 11,832

53 Princeton 11,000 55 Oklahoma State 11,820

56 Kansas 11,800

55 Indiana 10,815
9 57 Iowa 11,750

56 Georgia 10,800 58 Temple 11,716

56 Johns Hopkins 10,800 59 Duke 11,700

58 Dul(e 10,700 59 Georgetown 11,700

58 Tennessee. 10,700 61 Florida 11,600

SS Texas 10,700 61 North Carolina 11,600

61 RiCO 10,650 61 Tennessee 11,600

62 Alabama 10,600 64 Alabama 11,500

63 Virginda 10,560 64 MIT 11,500
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MEDIU SALARIES IN UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES - RANKINGS

1973-74 1974-7

Rank Institution Salary Rank Institution Salary -
64 Rochester $10,550 6$ Texas $11,470

65 Notre Dame 10,540 61 Rice 11,400

66 Brigham Young 10,500 , 67 ,Syracuse 11,400

66 Brown 10,500 67 Virginia 11,400

66 North Carolina 10,500 70 Nebraska 11,326

66 Syracuse 10,500 1 71 Brigham Young 11,300

72 Notre Dame 11,295

70 Missouri 10,475 73 Brown 11,180

70 Joint University 10,470 74 Plorida State 11,143

70 Oklahoma State 10,470 75 Missouri 11,128

73 Iowa 10,300 76 Rochester 11,100

74 Temple 10,255 76 Utah 11,000

12 75 Florida Sta e _0,200

75 Kansas 10,200 78 Joint University 10,689

77 Nebraska 10,145 79 Boston 10,500

78 Boston 10,000
1

78 Utah 10,000 12 80 Pittsburgh 10,468

78 Oklahoma 10,000 i

81 Tulane 9,351

13 81 Pittsburgh, 9,994 82 Oklahoma 9,600

14 82 TUlane 9,400
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Alberta

Arizona

Boston

Brown

Chitago

Columbibr'

Harvard

John Crerar

Kansas

MIT

FOOTNOTES TO ARL ANNUAL SALARY SURVEY, 1973-74

ElgTdli

Michigan

National Library of Canada

New York Public

North Carolina

Northwestern

OhIo State

Pennsylvania

Pittsburgh

.ate

Does not include salary of head librarian.

Law Libraries:Does not intiva
,

the-Medical and
1 l)ric

Does_not_includetha Lib
anetheolegy.

.R9sT131-JrJ

a ies of Law, Medicine

4005, nop include the John Carter Brown Library.

Does not of bead librarian.

rf,

FU''31Doe's='nWt inekude Salary of head librarian.

-1YoWnt qude saTtry of head librarian.
for 1974-75 estimated.

Salaries do not change annually per fiscal year.
No data available for 974-75.

Figures for Lawrence Campus only, excluding Law

Library.

Do..:s not include salary of head librarian.

Does not include Business Administration, Clements
and Law Libraries and Michigan Historical Collections.

Recruiting rate for Library Science Group is
indicated here as Beginning Professional Salary.

The report refers only to Tbe Research Libraries and
certain related administrative offices. The Branch

Libraries are not included.

Does not include Health Sciences, Law and Institute
of Government Libraries.

Figures for 1973-74 include Hain Library
Campus. Figures for 1974-75 include the
school libraries as well as the Evanston

Excludes thr
Law Library.

Includes all c

professional positions at

on Evanston
professional
campus.

the

ampuses. Does not include salary of

head librarian.

Does not include salary of head librarian. Categories
of positions have been established by the guidelines
published with the Standard Farm 100 Joint Reporting
Committee, Equal Plans for Progress Program of HEW.
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Southern California Does not include the staff of the Medical Library

and the Law School Library.

Stanford

Temple
Libraries.

Excludes staff from six Coordinate autonomous

Libraries.

Does not include the Law and Health Sciences

Utah Does not include the Medical and Law Libraries.

Washington Does not include salary of head librarian.
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